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that would continue., But sometimes when the cases
are resolved, one side or the other feels very strong
emotion, and I understand that. But I'm going to ask
you to keep your emotions as best you can under
control. So, thank you very much. Bring the jury,
please.

(Jury in at 4:55 p.m.)

THE COURT: All right. Madam Forelady, has the
jury reached a verdict on the final indictment that
was returned? |

MADAM FORELADY: Yes, we have.

THE COURT: Would you hand it to the bailiff,
please.

(Forelady complies)

THE COURT: All right, Madam Clerk, If you'll
publish the verdicts, please, in that order.

THE CLERK: Thank you, Your Honor. Indictment
number 2007-GS-28-19, The State of South Carolina,
County of Kershaw, wvs. Christopher R. Whitehead,
indictment for burglary first degree, the verdict:
Guilty. Signed by Colleen Beattie.

Indictment No. 2007-GS-28-22, The State vs.
Christopher Ryan Whitehead, indictment for murder,
verdict: Guilty. |

MR. WHITEHEAD: You all know you sentenced me to
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life without parole for nothing.

THE CLERK: Signed by Colleen Beattie,
Foreperson, |

Indictment 2007-GS-28-16, The State vs. Derrick
McDonald, indictment for burglary first, verdict:
Guilty. Signed by Colleen Beattie, Foreperson.

Indietment 2007-GS-28-15, The State vs. Derrick
McDonald, indictment for murder, the verdict:
Guilty. Signed by Colleen Beattie. ’

Indictment number 2007-GS-28-17, The State vs.
Rocbert Cannon, indictment for burglary first degree,
verdict: Guilty.

Indictment 2007-GS-28-18, The State vs. Robert
Cannon, indictment for murder, the verdict: Guilty.
Signed by Colleen Beattie, Foreperson.

Madam Forelady and Ladies and Gentlemen of the
Jury, 1f these are your verdicts, please signify by
raising your right hand. .

THE COURTQ All right, Madam Clerk. Poll the
jury, please.

THE CLERK: Thank you, Your Honor. Rose M.
Seawright, was this your verdict?

JUROR: Yes, ma'am.

THE CLERK: Are these still your verdicts?

JUROR: Yes.
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THE CLERK: Thank you. Paula H. Wells, were

these your verdicts?

JUROR: (Nods head affirmatively).
THE CLERK: Are they still your verdicts?
JUROR: Yes.

THE CLERK: Thank you. Leah R. LeCroy, were

these your verdicts?

JUROR: Yes, ma'am.
THE CLERK: Are they still your verdicts?
JUROR: Yes, ma'am.

THE CLERK: Thank you. Colleen A. Beattie, were

these your verdicts?

were

JUROR: Yes.

THE CLERK: Are they still your verdicts?
JUROR: Yes.

THE CLERK: Thank you. Michelle B. Watkins,
these your verdicts?

JUROR: Yes.

THE CLERK: Are they still your verdicts?
JUROR: Yes.

THE CLERK: Thank you. Claude F. Jones, were

these your verdicts?

JUROR: Yes.
THE CLERK: Are they still your verdicts?

"JUROR: Yes.
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THE CLERK: Thank you. Sheila t. Brown. Sheila
T. Brown.

THE COURT: No. She was excused.

THE CLERK: Excuse me. I'm sorry. James A.
Givens, were these your verdicts?

JUROR: Yes, ma'am.

THE CLERK: Are they still your verdicts?

JUROR: Yes, ma'am. |

THE CLERK: Thank you. Charles L. Pinkerton,
were these your verdicts?

JUROR: Yes,_ma'am.

THE CLERK: Are they still your verdicts?

JUROR: Yes, ma'am.

IHE-CLERK: Thank you. Michael B. Ware, were
these your verdicts?

JUROR: Yes, ma'am.

THE CLERK: Are they still your verdicts?

JUROR: Yes, ma'am.,

THE CLERK: Susan R. Cox, were these your
verdicts?

JUROR: Yes, ma'am.

THE CLERK: Are they still your verdicts?

JUROR: Yes, ma'am.

THE CLERK: Thank you. Lisa A. Laborne, were

these your verdicts?
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JUROR: " Yes.

THE CLERK: Are they still your verdicts?

JUROR: Yes.

THE CLERK: Thank you. Your Honor, the jury has
been polled.

THE COURT: Okay. Thank you. Any motions?

MR. MEADORS: Nothing from tﬁe State.

MR. WHITLARK: Your Honor, we'd ask for ten days
to file our motions.

THE COURT: All right. 1I'll do so. Other
defendants?

MR, KENDRICK: The same request, Your Honor.

MR. RILEY: The same, Judge.

THE COURT: All right. Thank you. Your motion
is granted. |

All right, ladies and gentlemen of the jury, I
am certain this was a difficult task. When we
started over a week ago, it perhaps did not appear at
that time that things would be as difficult as they
probably were for you in the jury room. I don't know
that, but the length of time that you started, you
put in two or so hours on Friday and you've been here
almost all day today. So I know that you've had
serious discussions, difficult discussions. And I

know it's difficult to make these kind of decisions.
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But as I said earlier, these decisions have to
be made. They don't have to be made in any
particular fashion. They just -- some resoiution
needs to be made of these matters. So I want to
thank you for your diligence and your
conscientiousness in going through this process with 
us. It's been difficult for everybody, and I
understand that. | |

New, the remaining portidn of this ﬁrial will
consist of the sentencing of the‘aéfendants. Now, we
don't have thg luxury, as some television shows do,
like Law and Order, things like that,‘of waiting‘
several weeks and waiting and accumulating a lot of

data and going through another sentencing procédure.

'We do it immediately following a trial.

‘And that proéess will take place in about 15
minutes. There is a éood bit of paperwork that has
to be preparéd before that can take place. What I'm
ge£ting around to is to fell you‘that you're welcome
to stay for that. You're also free to leave. If you
dglchoose tojleave, I'm sure you5ll read about it in_
the paper if you wish to do so. Or you can stay..
And I would assume the best blaée'for you to stay is
right there ih the jury box.

Now, I'm going to dismiss you for just a minute
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to go back to your jury room. And if you wish to
come back in at the appropriate time after we get the
paperwork done, you're welcome to do that. Or, as I
say, you're also free to leave.

If you choose to leave, I just want to thank
you. It's been —-- we've come. down .the long road.
together. And it's been difficult and I know
difficult for you. These things are never -- things
of this import are never simple matters. So if you
choose to.leave, I want to thank you on behalf of the
citizens of Kershaw County. I want to thank you on
behalf of these attorneys and litigants and myself,
the clerk, everybody that has worked with you over
these past six or seven days.

The penalties for murder are serious, and I'm
sure you all knew that. And it becomes now my
responsibility to decide how much of a penalty each
of the defendants will receive. They've all —- at
this stage they've all been treated by the same by
you, and there will be what's called a sentencing
procedure, in which case the defendants and their
attorneys will be able to argue what.we call
mitigation as to what their sentences ought to be or
ought not to be. And that is my responsibility. It

now becomes my responsibility. You've handed it to
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me, and I will do that.

. So you are now free to go. Good luck to all of
you. If you wish to stay, you're welcome to do so.
Do you need to talk to them?

THE CLERK: If I may just a moment, sir, back
there.

THE COURT: The clerk would like to speak with
you for jdst a minute. And I'll be glad to -- aftef
the senténcing procedure, if you wish to stay, I will
be glad to speak w%th each of you collectively or
individually if you have any questions about how this
trial transpired.

Let me just say also, if any of the -- if
anybody wants to talk to you after this case is over,
you certainly are welcome to talk to them. You're
also welcome not to talk to them. If you would feel
uncomfortable talking to either members of the press
or any of the attorneys or anytﬁing like that, you
just tell them you ddn't care to talk to them. It's
something personal to you and you'd rather not talk
to them. Or if you feel like you can talk to them,
they may ask you some questions.

If anybody bothers you about that or persists'in
trying to question you about that, you let me know or

somehow let me know and I will take care of it. You
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have nothing to apologize for about your decision.
It was a hard fought case and it was a difficult case
and you made a difficult decision.

. So I want to say thank you and good luck to all
of you. You are now free to retire to the jury room.
Ms. McDonald wants to speak with you for just a
minute after which you may leave or you may come back
into the jury room in about 15 or 20 minutes when we
reconvene for the sentencing procedure part of this
trial. Thank you very much, ladies and gentlemen.

(Jury out at 5:05 p.m.)

THE COURT: All right, counsel. We'll stand at
ease until we have everything in order for
sentencing.

(Whereupon, a break is taken)

THE COURT: All right, Solicitor.

MR. MEADORS: If it please,-Your Honor. On
behalf of the Sheriff's Department and Josh Zoch and
the whole Zoch family, we do want to thank the jury
for their verdict in this case and thank them for
listening.

Judge, we have several family members, just a
few family members who would briefly like to briefly
address the Court if now would be the time you'd like

to do that.
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THE COURT: Well, I'll do it in any order you
prefer.

MR. MEADORS: What do you prefer? I didn't know
how Your Honor wanted to —-

THE COURT: I don't have strong feelings one way
or the other. I want to hear something about each of
the defendants --

MR, MEADORS: Sure.

THE COURT: - prior to sentencing. And I'll be
glad -- 1t might be the appropriate time to hear from
the family now.

MR. MEADORS: Okay. Thank you. Then I1I'll
follow up with some brief comments after that.

THE COURT: Yes, sir.

MR. MEADORS: Judge, initially is Birgit Zoch.

COURT REPORTER: I need you to spell your first
name for me, please. '

MS. BIRGIT ZOCH: B-I-R-G-I-T. Your Honor, my
name is Birgit Zoch. And the first statement I'd
like to make islon behalf of Josh's aunt who was here
all week and is unable to come here, and she wanted
me to read this to you. |

MR. MEADORS: And, Your Honor, the aunt was
Jamie Wall Zoch.

MS. BIRGIT ZOCH: Jeanine.
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Mﬁ. MEADORS: Jeanine Zoch who was here.

MS. BIRGIT ZOCH: May 1 begin?

THE COURT: Yes, ma'am.

MS. BIRGIT ZOCH: "Unfortunately, I cannot be
here today to speak about the murder of my nephew. I
would like to state that we loved Josh and we remain
heartbroken to this day with the void that will never
be filled even after a verdict from this court.

"Much was said about the wofd 'hero' this past
week. And we wanted to talk about the word 'hero'.
A hero is a father that.was serving our country in
the Army working up to the rank of Sergeant Major,
receiving the Purple Héart and retiring after 23
years and now teaching teen-agers in high school in
Florida. That is a hero, and that was Josh's father.

"A hero is also our father who also served his
country for 21 years in the Navy and worked 20 years
thereafter at Dupont and cared for and loved his

grandson. Our father is a hero. And his birthday

was May 10th. That's the day he turned 77. And he

would have liked to celebrate his 77th birthday with
his grandson, Josh.

"In closing, as a critical cére nurse for 23
years, I have  seen and\cared for patients with

traumatic head injuries. It is not pleasant, and it




10
11
12
13
14
15
16

17

18.

19
20
21
22
23
24

25

1512

is so painful to me personally to know this is how my
nephew died, alone, hemorrhaging and at the hands of
these cold-hearted cowards who dare to call
themselves heros.

"They should hang their heads in shame and
remember everyone how they hurt my family, how Josh
will never have his 20th birthday, how his family
will never be the same, that they took a human life
and how they also hurt their own families.

"I ask you to keep them away from society
forever and a day. Thank you, Mr;'Meadors and Ms.
McDuffie, Mr. Moak and Ms. Tolkey and all law
enforcement officers and court pe;sonnel, and to you,
Judge Cooper.”

Now I would like to say a few words on my own
behalf. I am Josh's step mom and I loved him. Much

was said about him during this trial. Now I want to

~ tell you about my Josh. He was gentle and he was

kind. He waé funny and he was charming. There
wasn't anything he wouldn't do for his loved ones or
his friends. He never hurt anyone but himself. And
he was smart and full of potential. And now he will
never be able to reach it. And we won't be able to
share it with him.

I looked forward to just seeing him married and




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21

22
23
24

25

1513

having children of his own one day. And we will
never be able to hold him again or his grandchildren,
our grandchildren. This family has been devastated
by this, and we will forever be terrorized by the
images in our mind of how he died. So, Your Honor,
please keep that in mind when you pass sentence.
Thank you.

MR. MEADORS: Your Honor, next is father, Thomas
Zoch.

MR. THOMAS ZOCH: Thomas Zoch. Your Honor, I'd
like to start by saying Joshua, he was my first born.
My chosen profession took me away from him
frequently. I lived a hard life as an infantryman,
and that was my choice. Joshua was a casualty of a
military brat. I was not always there to give him
direction.

But he was a good boy and he'd give you the
shirt off of his back. He could walk into a room and
he would leave that room making a hundred new
friends. 1I'll tell that you Joshua cared about his
entire family. He veered off and he went down the
wrong road, but he was not a bad person.

Over 23 years of my career in the military I've
seen a lot of ugly things. And I will tell you most

of my career I was a hard individual. And when my
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dad called me and told me what had happened, it
brought me to my knees. I've had to give many
speeches. I've had to speak at many of my soldier's
memorial services. And I'll tell that you this
brought me to my knees. And since this incident 17
months ago I have not been able to recover.

Joshua has a younger brother who he looked up
to. And because of this incident -- Jonathan, he was
here for one day of the trial, and I was very proud
of him for standing here and listening to all the
horrific things that were said about his brother.
Yes, he had some drug problems. Yes, he had some run
in's with the law. I think at one time he came
before you in juﬁenile court and you gave him a
chance. And 1 appreciate that.

And I ask you today to not have any mercy or
sympathy for these three individuals who have sat
here and attempted to get through this-as a --
without being guilty. They deserve the max
punishment; and I ask you, sir, from the bottom of my
heart, please give it to them. Thank you, sir.

THE COURT: Thank you, Mx. Zoch.

MR. MEADORS: Your Honor, part of the reason I
love this job is getting to work Qith victims and

along with law enforcement helping them through what
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lis usually the most traumatic times in their lives.
And this gentleman coming up here now, his wife, John
and Helen Zoch, grandmama and granddaddy, I've just
gotten to know them maybe too well. But anyway, I've
spent a great deal of time with them in preparing for
this. They're wonderful pecple. And Mr. Zoch would
like to address Your Honor.

THE COURT: Yes, sir.

MR. JOHN ZOCH: Your Honor, I'm John Zoch. I'm
the grandfather. I don't think my wife can say
anything, so I'll speak for both of us. Your Honor,
between my son and I, we have about 45 years of
military service. I am retired. I'm an ex military
man., I'm tough. I believe in tough love.

When I appeared in your court last time, I
begged you to send my grandson back to me so that we
could be and try to be the parents that he did not
have at that time. And you réleased him to us under
house afrest, the most difficult four months bf mny
life.

Josh was a good kid. There is nothing my wife
would not have done for that boy, nor I. But I had
to take the hard path a lot of times. I had to turn
him away to try to make him understand the path that

he was on was wrong. I carry so much guilt in
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myself. I now have to seek medical help to'try to
get myself out of ruts. I wake up at night. I have
to go to bed by myéelf because my wife can't sleep.
When I wake up at night, she's crying. 17 months
worth. We loved that boy. We loﬁed that boy so |
much.

After the crimes were committed, my wife and I
had the responsibility of cleaning hislhouse up. I
think I mentioned before, I see today here in front
of the jury box that carpet where he bled out, the
blood on the walls and the ceiling. We felt a
responsibility to clean it up ourselves rather than
somebody else to come in there. But we couldn't stay
in that residence over two hours at a time to see all
that blood.

‘Your Honor, I've seen a lot of dead people. I
have helped contribute to the death in combat related
situations and without, I have never seen as heinous
crime that I've seen three people completely smash a
body. The only thing I've ever seen it compared
would be Auschwitz, the pictures I‘'ve seen of that.

Your Honor, my wife and I woﬁld like to ask that
whatever sentence, 'hopefully life without parole. I
sleep with two guns because I'm afraid myself that

this could be related to something else. But today I
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have a sense of relief and I can put the guns back in
the safe. Thank you very much, Judge. And God bless
you.all.

MR, MEADORS: Judge, before I get to my
concluding remarks, I also want to -- Jackie, Melissa
and John bavy have been here. I wént to thank them
for being here and the support they have given their
family. |

I alWays do this, and I want to do it again now.
Special thanks out to Sheriff McCaskill, Captain
Thomley, Danny Catoe, Phil Crawford, and all the
other law enforcement involved. It's not easy being
law enforéement out there, especially today. I want
to thank them publicly for the fine work they did on
this case, the successful, just thank them for their
investigation, Judge. I want to thank you all for
the job you'did.

I also want to thank our staff, Emily, Karen,
Leslie, Moak, Ms. McDuffie, everybody involved in
helping get this prosecution together.

Judge, you know, he almost went to Morris
Village that day. Helen almost had him in Morris
Village. And he wanted to see his girlfriend one
more time, Ilwish he had gone to Morris Village but

he didn't. He did have a drug problem. He was
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trying to fight it, trying to get help for it; had
people tﬁat loved him. |

For whatever reason these thfee defendants chose
to beat him to déath that day. And I want to say for
the record, in my 21 years of prosecution this is the
most -- I've talked with the sheriff and I-think
they'll agree with me -- the most brutal slaying I've
been in involved in my 21 years, Judge, és he was
asleep on the couch. | | | |

Judge, I don't know the layout of hierarchy.
Mr. Moak is going to speak in é moment. We doithink
it was Defendant Whitehead's idea to go-over_there.*
We think these othei two defendanps went with him.
But then once they got there, it's the hand of one is
the hand éll, they all participated. They all
participated, McDonald with the bat and then finally
Defendant Cannon admitting he did hit him and did
kick him after he grabbed his legs and went.over
there.

But if we had to do a chart, if you will, I\know
Your Honor likes to.know; I think Whitehead would be
first, McDonald would be a clbselsecond, and then it
would be Cannon after that. |

Judge, I went and met with Dr. Sexton for two

and a half hours. And I want to thank "Dog", "Dog"
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Austin who everybody has talked about for what he
did. And Lear. We went up there and met with Dr.
Sexton who I'Qe been doihg cases Qith for years and
my boss has been doing cases for years. And I think
he's the finest forensic pathologist that I know of.
And we kind of laid the pictures out and went
over them and put them in order. And even Dr. Sexton
was commenting on the brutality of this. I know when
to shut up and let somebody talk. And I think he;
not that it needed it, but corroborated to a "t" what
happened that night with the blood spatter and where
the body went. It was the most powerful testimony
from a pathologist I've ever seen. And I think that
kind of summed it up. And Josh did kind of speak
through Dr. Sexton, and I think that kind of speaks
for itself. I think that's all I have. Mr. Moak.
MR, MOAK: Your Honor, as to defendant
Whitehead, I filed on February 12th of this year, I

believe served it that same day at the pre-trial

“hearing in Columbia we had before Your Honor a notice

of the State's intention to seek a sentence of life
without parole on the two indictment numbers that he
was convicted of today.

The basis for that is his conviction under

indictment number 2005-GS-32-2617 for attempted armed
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robbery in Lexington County. A certified copy of
that indictment and a sentencing sheet was attached
to what I filed. A copy of both of those were served
on Mr. Whitehead and Mr. Riley on February 12th, the
same day they were filed, which was ten days previous
to the original court date. I believe it's ten days
previous to the original court date of February 25th
and certainly.at least ten days previous to today's
court date.

THE COURT: Let me see that. You didn't tell me
that. |

MR. MEADORS: Your Honor, I thought Mr. Moak had
told you about it.

THE, COURT: Nobody told me-this.

" MR. MOAK: 1 thought he knew about it. The
original is'in the clerk's file, Your Honor. So the
State is asking for a sentence of life without
parole.

MR. MEADORS:  Your Honor, that's been filed and
been in the clerk's file for a long time.

THE.COURT: I didn't say it wasn't.

MR. MEADORS: I apologize. Your Honor, my
concluding remarks are, and I'll be through.

THE, COURT: Well, let me look at this.

MR. MEADORS: Okay.
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MR, MOAK: Your Honor, I mentioned this when we
were in your office the week before the trial on that
Wednesday when Mr. Meadors was not present.

THE COURT:l This appears to be a sentencing
sheet from Lexington County‘for attempted armed
robbery for which he received time served or ninety
days plus probation for five years. 1Is that correct?

'~ MR, MOAK: I believe that's the basis, that
sentence. Yes, your Honor.

THE COURT: All right.

MR. MEADORS: Your Honor, my final comments are,
I know the age of these gentlemen will be mentioned
to Your Honor in mitigation. My final comments would
be that Joshua Zoch was too young to die and just did
not deserve to die like this. And that's all we'd
have. Thank you.

THE COURT: Well, does anybody else have a
record?

MR. MEADORS: No, sir.

THE COURT: No records from any of the other
defendants?

MR. MOAK: Convictions, no, Your Honor.

THE COURT: No convictions of either of the
other two defendants.

MR, MOAK: No, Your Honor.
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MR. MEADORS: No, sir. That's correct, sir.
THE COURT: All right. Mr. Reuwer or Mr, Riley.
MR. RILEY: Your Honor, as I read 17-25-45, I

don*t think the Court has a great deal of discretion.

I do want to mention --

THE COURT: Bring your client arqund. Well,"
that's all right. You can stay right there. Stay
right there. Go ahead.

MR, RILEY: I do want to mention just a few
things, a few key things. As you know, on Saturday,
May the 10th, was Mr. Whitehead's 20th birthday. He
and his parents are here with him and have been here
throughout the trial. They have two children.
Christopher has a sister'who was here part of the
trial. She is not here today.

I want to tell you, Your Honor, that regardless
of the heinousness of this crime, it's been a
pleasure and a privilege representing this young man.
And I've tried to do the very best for him that I
possibly can.

I think that not only the parents may wish to
say a few words to the Court, but i think the
defendant would like to also. And I would ask the
Court to allow them to do that.

THE COURT: Yes, sir. 1I'll be glad to.
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MR. RILEY: I'm sorry, sir?

THE COURT: You may proceed.

MR. RILEY: Okay.

MR. WHITEHEAD: There was a lot of pointing
fingers here. And, you know, the sentencing is over.
I've been found guilty, and there's nothing I can do
about that right now. I do like to say I wish your
souls peace for the victim's family. I don't wish no
bad on nobody. And I hope that you all pray for my
soul to have peace, too.

You know, since I've been here, I've given my
life to God and I have learned how to show mercy to
others when they do wrong to me and I've learned how
to turn the other cheek and I've learned how to put
my faith in Geod.

Today, on this day, I don't know why I was found
guilty. There is a reason. And, you know, I don't
know the path or what comes in the future. But like
I said, I préy that you all pray for my soul to have
a peace as I pray for you all's soul to have peace.

I don't wish bad on none of you all. Your son, I
knew, not very well. But was a good man. He didn't
deserve to die. Just pray for me.

FATHER OF MR, WHITEHEAD: Your Honor.

THE COURT: Yes, sir.
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FATHER OF MR. WHITEHEAD: I'm Christopher's
father. BAnd I do appreciate the diligent efforts of
this Court. I know that this was a very difficult
week and a half I suppose or a week and a day for all
of us. And everyone had a voice up until now. Of
course we really didn't have a voice. So I guess
this is just the moment that we can address the
Court.

You know, I love my son. And I know something
about sexrving my country also. I'm a third
generation veteran. I served honorably for 21 years.
My grandfather served in World War II. My father
served in the Army in the Vietnam era. My uncle
served.in the Navy during the Vietnam era. And, you
know, it was my hope that perhaps one day my son
would want to follow in the same suit.

My deployments and the times I had to be away
from home, I have been there for my son and raised
him. And I know that's a very difficult thing. 1I've

been married to the same woman for almost 22 years

now. So I know a little something about dedication

to the family and burdens that every family faces.
I‘hate.drugs. I absolutély hate them. And I
know the law enforcement officers and the prosecutor

and the people that are here deal with this probably
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every day. I think it steals our youth and I think
it robs them of the lives that they could have. But
people use them, trade them or are involved around
that process.

My prayer is help for the Zoch family because I
know that they have lost something that cannot be
given back. And I wish to take back nothing from _
that. I really have considered their loss and their
pain. The way the structure of the court is set up
somehow just feels, when you're on the defendant's
side you kind of feel ostracized and as if you're
outside of that. Perhaps the family would feel that
they were not considered by any of us, and that is
simply not true.

But I would ask for your mercy and your
leniency. I probably have no right to that. But my
son is 20 years old. And that doesn't excuse any
actions of what the Court has found, but I know that
without hope that there really would be no purpose
for living.

In the Bible one of the greatest apostles was

'Paul. He was a murderer. Even God found mercy upoh

him and made him one of the greatest apostles. I
certainly do not profess that that is my son. But

what I am saying is that given no opportunity, given
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life without parole, given no opportunity to do
something positive with your life or look forward to
something, what hope does any man have?

My words are just simple words. I hope I'm not
pérceived as trying to persuade the Court in any way
other than just ask for mercy on my son's life. Give
him the:opportunity to make amends if that's the way
you would like to perceive it. I do love him and I
will always love him. And I know the Zoch family
loved Josh very much. All parents should love and
care, be concerned for the welfare of their children.
And I ask for your leniency even though I know that
it's been asked that there be no 1enieﬁcy. Thank
you, Your Honor.

MOTHER OF MR. WHITEHEAD: Hi, Your Honor. My
name is Radonna Whitehead. I'm Chris' mom. I'm
going to do my best to not ramble.

THE COURT: That's all right.

MOTHER OF MR. WHITEHEAD: Bear with me if I do.

THE COURYT: Take your time, ma'am.

MOTHER OF MR. WHITEHEAD: Okay. Today is
probably one of the saddest, you know, moments that a
mother can have. I can feel for the family of the
deceased quite greatly. As our family before

Christopher became arrested for this charge, we in
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turn went through a similar event. But we were on
the other side of the coin with our daughter who was
attacked by a young man. .

So I can -- we can completely, 100 percent all
of us sympathize with what the family has gone

through. But just like in that case, we had to

sit -- we had to sit and listen to things. And we've
listened to a lot this week. I can -- I can take the
jury's -- what the jury found. That's the way the

system is set up, too. And with anybody we have to
go through those same things.

Aé his mom and listening to those things, I
don't agree with what was found. I believe as
Christopher stood here and said that he is innocent,
and I hope that one day these officers will find the
person that is truly guilty of this crime.

But regardless of that fact, right now we're
looking at my son's -- what you plan on sentencing my
son. Now, I know that the solicitor brought up a
charge that Christopher recently had. Okay. I hope
that you can look at that. And I don't understand
the legal matters and what you have to do as far as
that, but I also know that that is what you have in
front of you, is just a piece of paper; You weren't

there. You didn't know that once again Christopher
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was with some friends, had no idea that another
person, another person is the one who had the weapon.
He is the one who held up other friends in the car.

But once again, the law says by the hand of one, the

- other, however it's said.

And Christopher in being young and just wanting
to get things done had no idea of the consequences of
his going ahead to make a plea at the age of just
turning 17 without his parents present. So,
therefore, that charge in our eyes was something that
had he been given the right to counsel or been given
because of his age may not have been there. But
that's something that is there.

Christopher had done very well for a long time.
He got his G.E.D. It was probably the proudest
moment that we could have ever had. He has struggled
throughout all of his school with school and with
that, and we were excited and pleased that this
happened. He had had plans on going to school and
continuing. We had even talked on'when he finishes
probation on him entering the military.

Now, I know that the family has alreédy asked
that you not give him any consideration as far as
lessening his time. But from what I understood, one

of the one things that the criminal system says is
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that you're supposed to try to —-- try to find a way.
A young man at 20, to put him away for the rest of
his life is just to me the worst thing, I mean, that
you could do. You're asking citizens to pay for
someone to be in a facility for the rest of their
life when they have the family and they have the -
intelligence to eventually be a productive citizen.

And Chrisfopher has done —-- he has found the
Lord. And whether or-not that's something that comes
up in all trials or whatnot, I don't know. But I
know that through the pastor at the jail and through
soul searching that Christopher has decided that he
wants the chance to be of service to the Lord.

- And I only hope and can beg of you to give him
that chance and to also -- he is my child and he's my
husband’'s child. Please don't take that away from
us. Thank you.

THE COURT: All right. Thank you, Mr. and Ms.
Whitehead. Anything further?

MR. REUWER: No, sir.

THE COURT: As to Mr. McDonald.

MR. WHITLARK: Yes, Your Honor. May it please
the Court. Your Honor, first of all, I will say this
about this whole situation here. This drug cancer

that covers our whole society has now harmed an
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entire roomful of people in a terrible, terrible way.
And I know that my client, Mr. McDonald, he is

very sorry for the loss that the Zochs have suffered

here. And we would say that we just hope that God

would help them with the grief théy're enduring right

" now and that somehow over time that their hearts.will

be healed from the pain of the loss they've suffered.

I will say on behalf of Mr. McDonald that
regardless of the sentence this Court gives, he is -
determined, Your Honor, to have a prbductiVe and
positive outlook on life.

Mr. McDonald was in the ROTC in high school when
this occurred. He was in the band: And he was a
regular participant- in the Harvest Hope Food Bank and

serving Thanksgiving dinners at the Oliver Gospel

Mission. The reason I mention this to you, Your

Honoxr, is because it's a true ref;ection of the

chafacter of this youhg man. .That;s why it's so
shocking and surprising to even have him in this
circumstance.

He comes from a good family. I've gotten to :
know his mother and his brothérrand his’father. And
they are good people. They are all horrified by the
loss that has been suffered by the Zochs. And again,

Mr. McDonald wishes to speak to them if they'll hear
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his words. But I would ask the Court to keep in mind
that this young man is 18 years old. And -- 19 years
old. I'm sorry. And when this occurred he was a
senior in high school, Your Honor, wanting to go into
the Air Force, wanting to be somebody who contributed
to society and was a productive participant .in our
society.

Again, Your Honor, it's not an excuse to say
fhat drugs are the catalyst for this entire event.
But there's no escape from it, Your Honor. Drugs are
the cause of this thing. They're the cause of the
motivation to go places, caused them to be in the
situation they were all in.

And this entire Sonic, I'11 call it the Sonic
ring of people, were all involved in drugs. And look
where it's got us, Your Honor. Standing before you
with a ruined, a deceased young man and the lives of
three or more ruined. And again, Your Honor, it's
not a crutch. But Mr. McDonald is a good young man
despite what the jury has found here.

And I'd ask the Court to consider showing some
sdrt»of hope for him to be a participant in our
society some day. To throw his life away and to lock
him away forever is not what we actually believe in.

We believe in trying to correct people, make them do
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the right thing. And he waé well on his way, Your
Honor.

Horrible mistake, horrible results and the
broken hearts of their family. It's hard to be
objective about it. But, Your Honor, Mr. McDonald'
can be a good member of society. He has shown that
through his life. And I would ask the Court to
please consider giving him a chénce sometime after he
has paid his debt to the Zochs and to soéiéty to join
again our American .Society.

And now he wishes to speak, Your Honor, if you
would allow that. And his mother.

MR, ﬁCDQNALD: Your Honor, ladies and gentlemen
of the courtroom, especially the Zoch family, I would
like to say that this is the craziest thing I've ever
seen in my life in the 19 years that I1've been
living. I've been through some hard things in my
life, but I've never seen or never experienced
anything like this before. I can honestly say that I
am innocent of this crime.

And I can honestly say that even though I am
found guilty by a jury of my peers on these two
charges, every day I spend invthe Department of
Corrections I will find out who really did this. I

know I was framed. I can't prove that, but I will
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prove that if I get a chance to come of this. I can
honestly say that my father works at the South
Carolina Department of Corrections. I've been there
before. I've seeh the outcoﬁe of things, of bad
mistakes. This is not a subject of a bad mistake.
This is a subject of me, like I said before, being -
framed. I maintain my innocence.

And, yes, I was in the ROTC. Yes, I did have 18
days 'til I graduated. Yes, I was going to be in the
Air Force to become what some people call a hero. I

have been to the Harvest Hope Food Bank. I have been

to Salvation Army, served dinner at Thanksgiving. I

didn't do these things just because I wanted to flash
them in front of you in front of the courtroom, Your
Honor. I did it out of the kindness of my heart.

I didn't have any charges back then. I've never
had any convictions of anything. Yeah, I may have
got into a couple of school disciplinary problems,
but that was in high school, Your Honor.

I just ask you, please, to just have some mercy
on my soul, Lord. Because if I'm not mistaken, if
the book of Romans in the Bible says that even though
evil is done to you, you should not do evil for eyil
but do good for evil. Aﬁd it's like putting burning

ashes on your enemy's head. And I'm not going to sit
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here and downgrade these officers of Kexshaw County,
invesﬁigators, I'm just going to say that they did
their job.' Whether if it was the right way or the
wrong way, they did their job.

But like I said to the Zoch family, I'm sorry
for your loss, specifically the Zoch family, .and T.
will try to find out who really did this every day I’
spend at the South Carolina Departﬁent of
Corrections. Thank you.

MR. WHITLARK: This is Ms. Josie McDonald, Your
Honor, the defendant's mother.

MR. MCDONALD'S MOTHER: Your Honor, first of
all, I would like to say my heartrgoes out to the
Zoch family. 1It's hard, very hard. I can't even
imagine what they're going through right now. I know
what it feels like to lose a family member. But each
death is different. We have had family members who
were murdered. And they're cold cases. And they
will be because of the timeframe as to when they
happened.

I have always taught my children to\respect the
judicial system and law enforcement. Since third
grade when I was a home pareht, my son has had a love
for law enforcement. Right now my youngest child who

is not here is afraid of them. And I don't want that
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to be, not at all.

When Derrick was in third grade, as I stated, I
was a home parent, I organized a literacy program for
his classroom. One of the distinguished guests to.
come and read a book to him was Mr. Giese because I
respected him. And I respect his department and I
know he goes by the books. I realize it's the job of
the solicitor to make sure that a case is done, to
make sure that it's won. But we need to know that we
need to make sure that the right person 1s arrested,
because if they're not, then that person is out there
to hurt someone else.

When you're dealing with someone's life, you
qan't just rush through a pfocess. Everything, every
evidence, maybe I've watched too much CSI, but
everything needs to be introduced to the jury. I
would not want to make a decision based upon
something being taken out and something being put in.

No disrespect. This family needs to know what
happened to their grandson. They need to know. My
best friend died. Her son is still a coid case in
Richland County. She went through a very hard time
because she never found out who the perpetrators
were. She never found out. Her husband is still

living. He never found out.
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Derrick's dad, as he stated, is a correctional
officer. He is a former Marine. He served his
country. My father did. My mother did. There are
several people in our family who were in law
enforcement, the military who served their country.
Some of them even sat on the bench which I teach my
children is to be highly respected.

As Mr. Whitlark said, this thing with the drugs,
I've heard these children -- and I call them
children. I don't care if 18 makes you an adult, if
my mother were still living, she'd still be calling
me a child. These children sit up here and admit to
using drugs. That's what killed this young man, a
drug deaier, drugs. And like he said, it's ruining
our society. They sat up there and admitted to this
without even blinking an eye.

But yet still these people can walk out of a
courtroom with a slap on the wrist, and they're
murdering.our children, whether it be with a pipe,
whether it be whoever they rob, they steal; they do
whatever in order to get it.

I'm not a perfect parent. None of us in here
are. If there was a book out there that we could
pick up and say this is the instructions, this is

going to make your child a judge, this is going to
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make your child a state ;epresentative, a president,
we would.buy every copy of it. But there's not. I
did the best that I could as a mother.

I believe in my son. I believe in his
innocence. And I know that he did not kill Mr. Zoch.
I know that in my heart. Aand, Your Honor, I ask that
the Court show mercy to my child. And I ask that
this case not be closed. These people who were
brought up, who they felt were suspects, they're not
going to stop.

THE COURT: Thank you, Ms. McDonald.

MR. MCDONALD'S MOTHER: Thank you.

MR. WHITLARK: Thank you, Your Honor,.

MR. JA'NARD MCDONALD: Ja'nard Nivek McDonald.

THE, COURT: Yes, sir.

MR. JA'NARD MCDONALD: I amlthe defendant's
brother. I myself, I really don't believe he is
guilty of this crime. I have many reasons for that,
many personal reasons, you know; because we have had
a lot of family members on my father's side of the
family that are now still on crack!cocaine. We had a
friend that we lost because of this whét they call a
crack game. And if anybody was trying to stop that,
my brother would not try to stand in their way. I

know that for a fact.
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I myself had a bad past myself. And, luckily,
it had never gotten this far. And since I stopped
whatever I was doing, I've been trying to better
myself. I've been trying to better other people. My
brother will tell you I've spoken to him. I've
actually spoken to Rob, you know, while he's been
locked up and everything like that.

And, I mean, my brother was a geek before all of
this happened. You know, he was on orchestra. He
played Pokemon, héd books a million, you know. He
read books all the time, things like.that. So I
don't know how it got from reading books and stuff
like that to being accused of murder. None of it
makes sense to me. None of it really makes sense to
me.

But, you know, to Zoch, to the Zoch family, you
know, I want to say that what Joshua was doing as far
as working with Richland County, he was doing the
right thing, but I don't believe fhat Richland County
was protecting him the right way.

I knew your son. I knew your grandson in high
school. I didn't really agree with all the things
that he did, but that doesn't say that he should die.
And I am really sorry for what happened to him. I'm

really sorry for what you all go through. Because I
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know what you're going through. I have lost a lot of
family and friends throughout my life also.

I'm not going to beg for any mercy for my
brother because in my eyes he was already found
guilty before he even walked in this courtroom.
That's all I have to say. Thank you, Your Honor.

THE COURT: All right. Thank you.

MR. WHITLARK: Thank you, Your Honor.

THE COURT: As to Mr. Cannon.

MR. KENDRICK: Thank you, Your Honor. Your
Honor, I've obviously stood in the courtroom a lot of
times and I've been in courtrooms with you before.
And I don't know that there is a more difficult time
in fashioning a sentence than there is today. And
this is one of those tragic situations where no
matter what happens we're still all.left with a loss,
and that can't be changed.

I think that when we're looking at sentencing,
Your Honor, we look at the strict justice that is
demanded whenever we're in a situation like this but
we also look for mercy. And I think that's been an
overriding concern of the sentencing as long as it's
been in place.

My client at the time this occurred was 17 years

old. He had absolutely no criminal record or
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involvement with the police. You know, he has come
into this court and pled not guilty. I've explained
to him, you know, at this Jjuncture, Your Honor,'that
it's not appropriate.to address that. We respect
what the jury has done here and ask Your Honor for
mercy.

I think that the murder statute has a built in
element of strict justice, Your Honor, that doesn't
leavé you with'discretion on that part. Even a very
minimal sentence is extremely high. For a young man
of my client's age, if you give him the lowest
sentence you can give him, he will be far older than
most of us in‘this courtroom when ﬁe gets out.

Your Honor, I think that that's the sentence
that he deserves today, because there is no doubt
this was a bad situation for all involved. 1It's a
situation where we don't necessarily get anything
positive out of. But I ask Your Honor to look --
that there is a -- we always want some retribution
for a situation like th;s. And I don't doubt that.
And I don't -- I understand it.

But, Your Honor, the murder statute of South
Carolina has a built in element of retribution that
he will have to spend the time day for day and it

will be a very long time. So I would say that that
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minimum sentence on the statute is appropriate
because it's far, far from a minimal sentence.

Your Honor, I believe my client would like to
address you as well as his father and also his mother
and his stepmother here. Before I go on, Your Honor,
I would like to tell you that last September when the
Court put me on this case, I have spent a long time
with Mr. Cannon. You know, my job brings me into
contact with all kinds of people. And he has always
been respectful to me. He's always been very
involved in what was going on, very intelligent about
it.

Again, it's a tragic situation, Your Honor, but
I am, in represent fhe hundreds and hundreds of
people that I represent in this court and a lot of
cher courts, Mr. Cannon is not the normal person I
see. He does not have that cold blooded element that
I think, you know, you would expect. I think he is a
good kid who regardless of what happened has fallen
into a very bad situation. 1I'd ask you to take that
into account in sentencing.

MR. CANﬁON; At this point in time I just want
to pay my respects to the victim's family and ask |
that they understand that I had nothing to do with

this and ask that they just pray for me so I can make
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it through these years.

At this time I would like to say I knew Josh. I
met him through Sonic. And he was a good kid; He
never gave anybody a hard time. Me and Josh got into
one conflict due to Melissa Davy. And Ms. Pat can
testify that we handied that respectfully as young
men and we never loéoked back with that. That is all
I have to say, Your Honor.

MR. MUNNERLYN: Your Honor, Mario Munnerlyn.

I'm the stepfather of Robert Cannon. And first of
all, given that God is first in our lives, I want_té
explain condolences to the family because I've been
on both sides of the fence. Just in Georgetown
County within the last four years I'#e had ﬁwo first
cousins brutally murdered, one by her fiance. He
shot her in the back of the head as shé laid over her
daughter. That happened two and a half years ago.
And I also had another cousin who‘was murdered and
his body was chopped up and found in potato salad in
Andrews, a section of Georgetown County, South
Carolina. _

And aléo on October the 16th of 2007, my wife
and I, we lost triplets dgring delivery. So my heart
goes out to you all because we've lost children also.

So, I mean, I can't sit here and point fingers. Just
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like I said, wé all have to give an account to God at
the end of the day. I want God to put mercy on your

family; I want God to put mercy on our family. And I
just pray that we all can forgive each other, we all

can learn from this, we all can move on.

To Your Honor, I would like to ask that you giﬁe
leniency on my son. Because I myself, I mean, I
graduated from.South Carolina State with a degree in
political science, prelaw with a minor in criminal
justice. So I do understand the law. And I
understand if you do the crime you do the time.

But I just ask that you find it in your heart,

you find it in the family's heart to please forgive

him, forgive all of us, because we've all sinned.
We've all fallen short.
And just like I said again, I want to say I

apologize to all of you. Everyone that has done

~their jobs, you do what you have to do. I can't

knock that. I can't judge that. I don't have any
pail to put anyone in. So we can't just be judged
just because of one incidenﬁ. And everyone deserveé
a second chance.

The same way I know you wish Josh would come
back, I wish for your sake also. I wish my triplets

could come back. I had to see them be burnt. I have
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their ashes on my mantel. Those are the only
children I had by birth. Granted, this is my
stepson, and I don't believe in the word "step"
because I believe if you accept the calf, you accept
the cattle.

But our heart goes out also because we've been
there also. And I just wanted to just say that. And
just to God be the Glory and God bless you all.

MS. DAVIS: My name is Veronica Davis. And I do
apologize, Your Honor. Robert is my middle child. I
sat back there when Mr. Whitehead and his wife was
talking, and I watched Investigator Catoe, and he

made faces. When Mr. McDonald spoke, he made faces.

But these are our children, too, Your Honor.

To the Zoch family, I know how it feels to lose
a child. I carried triplets for nine months, and the
day they were born they were taken. So I know how it
feels to lose a child.

Your Honor, I pray and ask that you have mercy
on my child. Robert has never been in trouble, don't
have a record, don't now how all this even came
about. I was even told I don't even need a lawyer.
But I would pray that you have mercy on him. When it
happened he was 17 and now he is 19 years old. Allow

him, oh, Jesus, to be a man and to get a wife and
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have children and be able to téach them.

I wouldn't wish this on my worstest (sic) enemy.
And I know there are obviously people who don't like
me, but I wouldn't wish this on anybody. As Mr. Zoch
said that he have trouble sleeping, I have Lupus and
I have aneurysm. And I've been.here all week long.
And when I leave here, Your Honor, my head hurts so
bad, it feels like somebody is hitting me in the head
with a hammer. Don't,take'my child. Again I say to
the Zoch family I am deeply sorry. Just have mercy
on him. That's all I have to say.

MR. CANNON, SR.: Good afternoon, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Good afternoon, sir.

MR. CANNON, SR.: To the victim's family --

COURT REPORTER: I'm sorry. I need his name.

MR. CANNON, SR.: —— the Zoéhs, my name is
Robert Cannon. This is my son.

THE COURT: This is Robert Cannon.

MR, CANNON, SR,: B&nd at the time this happened,
he was only 17 years old. I heard about it about
three days afterwards. And when I faced my son and
talked to him, I looked him in the eyes like I always
do and taiked to him. He said, "Daddy, I did not do
this."

All I am here to do is say, all I want to do is
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show my condolences to the Zoch family. I undexrstand
their pain. I can't tell them exactly what's going
on In their hearts, what's going on in their minds,
but I know they are hurting. I know they are, to
lose a son.

At this moment the only thing I can ask you,
Your Honor, is to have mercy on my son, ﬁe is a good
boy. He doesn't degerve life in jail. Neither of
these boys does for a mistake that they could have
made or could not make. I don't know this. None of
us in this courtroom know this in our hearts, know
this to be the truth.

Court started on Monday, on Tuesday last week.
On that -- on Monday. I'm sorry —-- on that Tuesday I
was supposed to be at jury in Federal Court. And I
actually had to talk to the staff of George Hardwell
to let them know I could not be a juror in their
courtroom.

I've had a lot of pain, a lot of discomfort, and
there is no way that I could txy to judge somebody
else's life cdnsidering‘my.situation. All I just
want to ask the Court, to be merciful. This boy
deserves a break in life. I haven't been there for
him all the time, as you éan'see. But I'm asking

you, I'm pleading with you, please give my son a
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chance.

THE COURT: Thank you, Mr. Cannon.

MR. KENDRICK: That is all we have to say, Youf
Honor. Thank you.

(Pause)

THE COURT: All right. Mr. Whitehead, in light
of some of the comments that have been made here
today, Jjust to assure myself, I have gone to the
statutes of the state of Sou}h Carolina with regard
to the life without parole statute and I have
double-checked it; that is Section 17-25-45 which
provides that a person must be sentenced to a term of
life without the possibility of parole if that person
has one or more prior convictions --

(Defendant Whitehead falls to the floor)

MOTHER OF MR. WHITEHEAD: Get him a doctor. My
goodness. If you don't mind. |

DEPUTY: Sit down, ma'’am. Sit down, ma'am.
Ma'am, please sit down.

MOTHER OF MR. WHITEHEAD: He has seizures.

THE COURT: Does he have medication?

MOTHER OF MR. WHITEHEAD: He hasn't had a
seizure in a iong time, but he's had them. And as
much stress as he's under, please watch him for that.

He has seizures. And as much stress as he's under
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right now --

THE‘COURT: Medication?

MOTHER OF MR. WHITEHEAD: Medication hasn't been
needed because he hasn't had one in a long time.

UNKNOWN PERSON: Get him into an elevated state,
about two and a half inches.

MOTHER OF MR. WHITEHEAD: Excuse me, Your Honor.
I've taken care of his seizpres before. 1Is there any
way that I can look at him? I don't see a medical
person.

(Off the record)

{Pause)

THE COURT: Mr. Reuwer, you ready to continue?
Mr. Riley? Mr. Reuwer?

MR. RILEY: I believe so, Your Honor.

THE COURT: All right. Well, I wanted to
explain that the statutes, the laws passed by the
Legislature do notrallow me any variation from the
sentences that are mandated by that statute. The
State has provided a certified copy of an attempted
armed robbery that the defendant, Whitehead, pled
guilty to in 2005. That statute is a gualifying
statute for the life without parole statute.

And as much as I would feel differently or might

feel differently in terms of sentencing Mr.
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Whitehead, I have no choice. If I violate the law,
if the solicitor violates the law, then there are --
the system falls apart. My responsibility is to
follow the law as it's written by the Legislature.

Therefore, on indictment 2007-GS-28-00022,
Christopher Whitéhead, indictment for murder, the
sentence of tﬁe Court is you be committed to the
State Department of Corrections for the remainder of
your life without parble.

On indictment number 2007-GS-28-00019, the
offense of burglary in the first degree, the sentence
of the Court you is be committed to the State
Departmentiof Corrections for the remainder of your
life without parole. Both sentences are tc run |
concurrent.

As to Mr. McDonald and Mr. Cannon, I feel that
both of these defendants should be treated in a
similar fashion, both of whom havér—- both
individuals have denied being a p;rt of these most
serious crimes, but the jury has found both of them
guilty. And despite their protesfations, I must look
at this as a guilty plea. I am ﬁot the fact finder
in this case. The jury was.

These are unfortunate circumstances. I méan;

they're not unfortunate. They're tragic with regard
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to all four of the families that aré involved in this
case. I probably would agree with someone whb said
that drugs are one of the -- it's been true for a
long time -- but one of the most seriéus blights on
this society. None of us are safe from the ravages
of the drug culture.

However, be that as it may, each of you, Mr.
Cannon and Mr. McDonald, are responsible for your own
aéts, and all acté are the result of qhoices and
those choibes bring about consequences. But I do
feel in this case that just possibly one or both of
you may have something worth saving. And I hope you
do. And, frankly, I hope everybody in this room
does, for the sake of humanity.

Therefore, the sentences as to both are as
follows: On indictment number 2007-GS-28-00016,
Derrick McDonald, charged with burglary in the first
degree; and 2007—GS—28—00017, Robert Cannon, the |
charge of burglary in the first degree, the sentence
of the Court is you be committed to the State
Department of Corrections for 35 years. .

As to indictment number 2007-GS-28-00015,
Derrick McDonald, indictment for murder; and
2007-GS-28-00018, Robert Cannon, indictment for

murder, the sentence of the Court as to each is that
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you be committed to the State Department of
Corrections for a period of 35 years. All sentences
are to run concurrent. Anything further?

MR. KENDRICK: No, Your Honor.

MR. MEADORS: Thank you.

.MR. WHITLARK: No, Your Honor.

THE COURT: This court stands adjourned.

(Whereupon, the proceedings are concluded)
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CERTIFICATE OF REPORTER:

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA )

COUNTY OF RICHLAND )

I, Jenny H. Williams,_Officiai Court Reporter for the
Fifth Judicial Circuit of the State of South Carolina, do
hereby certify that the foregoing is a true, accurate and
complete Transcript of Record of the proceedings had and
evidence introduced in the trial of the captioned case,
relative to appeal, in the Court of General Sessions for
Kershaw County, South Carolina, on the 6th, 7th, B8th, 9th,
13th days of May, 2008.

I do further certify that I am neither of kin,

counsel noxr interest to any party hereto.

October 20, 2008
Q)UI/M N W oo
d 1Y)

Jenny H., Williams, Court Reporter
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VERDICT

DOCKET NO. 2007-GS-28-0015

The State of South Carolina

| County of Kershaw

COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS

February TERM 2007

THE STATE
vs.

Derrick McDonaild

indictment for

MURDER

SC Code: 16-3-10
CDR Code:0116
Class FEL/JEXM(V)

After being fully advised as to my

- legal rights, | hereby waive presentment

to the Grand Jury.

Defendant

I
hereby appear in my own proper person and plead

guilty to the within indictment or to

Defendant

Witness:

C.C.C. PLS. AND G.S.

w Counte

Kersha

ATTEST True, Comsct & Cerifies
Copy of Original on File in this

Court

€GG L Gundn

Clerk of Courd
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-STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) INDICTMENT
)

COUNTY OF KERSHAW)

At a Court of General Sessions, convened on February 7, 2007, the Grand Jurors of
Kershaw County present upon their oath:

MURDER

That Derrick McDonald did in Kershaw County on or about December
12, 2006, feloniously, willfully and with malice aforethought, kill one Joshua
Zoch by means of repeatedly hitting and kicking the victim and that the said

victim died as a proximate result thereof. All in violation of SC Code of

Laws § 16-3-10

Against the peace and dignity of the State, and contrary to the statute in such case

made and provided. ' ’A_ﬂ/__
: Iiae NSNS LS
| Weao_ %

Warren B. Giese, SOLICITOR

Lol
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| |
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guilty to the within indictment or to
COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS
February TERM 2007
ARREST WARRANT NUMBER Defendant
THE STATE
K142527 VvS. Wilness:
-. Derrick McDonald C.C.C. PLS. AND G.S.
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA) INDICTMENT

S ' )
COUNTY OF KERSHAW )

At a Court of General Sessions, convened on February 7, 2007, the Grand

| Jurors of Kershaw County present upon their oath:

BURGLARY/(AFTER 6/20/85) - 1ST DEG

That Derrick McDonald did in Kershaw County on or about December 12, 2008,
willfully and unlawfully enter the dwelling of Joshua Zoch, without consent and with the
intent to commit a crime therein and the defendant entered during the hours of

darkness, in violation of Code Section §16-11-311, Code of Laws of South Carolina

(1976, as amended).

Against the peace and dignity of the State, and contrary to the statute in such

W . B A

Warren B. Giese, SOLICITOR

case made}and provided.

.
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Date:

VERDICT

COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS

February TERM 2008

o —

——

THE STATE
VS.

Christopher Ryan Whitehead

t—

(= b
/

{ Fjep&son of fgetr tdury 7
Date:

Aménded Indictment for

MURDER

SC Code: 16-3-10
CDR Code:0116
Class FEL/EXM(V)

After being fully advised as to my
legal rights, | hereby waive presentment
to the Grand Jury.

Defendant

guilty to the within indictment or to

- hereby appear in my own proper person and pleac

Defendant

' V\ﬁfness:

C.C.C. PLS. AND G.S.
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oo
€ 1D
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' 32
ATTEST True, Comect & Certifieg
Copy of Ongmal on File in this
Court
C%erk ofCout  Kershaw County
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) AMENDED INDICTMENT
)

COUNTY OF KERSHAW )

At a Court of General Sessions, convened on February 20, 2008, the Grand Jurors of

Kershaw County present upon their oath:

MURDER

That Christopher Ryan Whitehead did in Kershaw County on or about
December 12, 2006, feloniously, willfully and with malice aforethought, kill
one Joshua Zock by means of repeatedly hitting and kicking the victim and
that the said victim died as a proximate result thereof. All in violation of SC

Code of Laws § 16-3-10

Against the peace and dignity of the State, and contrary to the statute in such case

made and provided. w I Y
YN %,Aw

Warren B. Giese, SOLICITOR
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'
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COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS

February TERM 2007

THE STATE
vs.

Christopher R. Whitehead

!

Indictment for

BURGLARY/(AFTER 6/20/85)
15T DEGREE

SC Code: 16-11-311
CDR Code: o079
Class FEL-EXM(V)

After being fully advised as to my
legal rights, | hereby waive presentment
to the Grand Jury.

Defendant

|
hereby appear in my own proper person and plead
guilty to the within indictment or to

Defendant

Witness:

C.C.C.PLS. AND G.S.

ATTEST True, Cormect & Certified

Copy of Original on File in this
Court -

Clerk of Court Kershaw County
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA) INDICTMENT

)
COUNTY OF KERSHAW )

At a Court of General Sessions, convened on February 7, 2007, the Grand

Jurors of Kershaw County present upon their oath:

BURGLARY/(AFTER 6/20/85) - 1ST DEG

That Christopher R. Whitehead did in Kershaw County on or about December 12,
2006, willfully and unlawfully enter the dwelling of Joshua Zoch, without consent and
with the intent to commit a crime therein and the defendant entered during the hours of

darkness, in violation of Code Section §16-11-311, Code of Laws of South Carolina

(1976, as amended).

Against the peace and dignity of the State, and contrary to the statute in such

case ‘made} and provided.
- ey~ . o ~

Warren B. Giese, SOLICITOR
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CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL FOR APPELLANTS

Counsel for appellants certify that this Record on Appeal contains all material proposed to
be included by any of the parties and not any other material and that this Record on Appeal
complies to the best of my ability, with the August 13, 2007, order from the South Carolina
Supreme Court entitled “Interim Guidance Regarding Personal Data Identifiers and Other
Sensitive Information in Appellate Court Filings.”
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Robert M. Dudek

Chie %late Defende;
J Tos

éph L. Savitz, III
Senior Appellate Defender

South Carolina Commission on Indigent Defense
Division of Appellate Defense

PO Box 11589

Columbia, S. C. 29211-1589

(803) 734-1330

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS
May 28, 2010



